Old Ordinary Shares. In addition, James Serjeant has also subscribed for 75,000 S4

Limited Ordinary Shares in his own name which will become 87,225 Ordinary Shares
on Admission.

Sir Martin Sorrell will also, following Admission, hold the B Share
as a result of which he will exercise a significant degree of control
over the Company. The holder of the B Share is entitled to appoint
one director to the board of directors of the Company and remove
or replace such director. The prior written consent of the holder of
the B Share is also required for the Group to appoint or terminate
any executive or to make any acquisition or disposal with a value
exceeding £100,000. The holder of the B Share is also able to
defeat any resolution proposed by the Company (save as required
by applicable law).

7

The Company is aware of the following persons who are or will be
interested, directly or indirectly, in three per cent. or more of the
issued share capital of the Company:

As at the date of this
Document

Immediately following
Admission

Shareowner Number of
Ordinary
Shares*

Interests in
Existing

Ordinary
Shares

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Interests in
Enlarged

Share
Capital

Canaccord Genuity Wealth
Management

250,000 10.00% 24,213,615 9.48%

Nigel Wray 200,000 8.00% 1,735,160 0.68%

Solent Capital Partners 200,000 8.00% 200,000 0.08%

David Poutney 200,000 8.00% 129,075 0.05%

Paul Curtis 181,500 7.26% 590,409 0.23%

MD Barnard 110,000 4.40% 1,078,947 0.42%

3B Capital Limited 106,250 4.25% 106,250 0.04%

Hargreaves Lansdowne 97,256 3.89% 97,256 0.04%

Interactive Investor 78,221 3.13% 78,221 0.03%

Sir Martin Sorrell - - 46,403,700 18.16%

Toscafund Asset Management - - 34,081,715 13.34%

Oro en Fools B.V.+ - - 30,808,225 12.06%

EBT - - 11,709,601 4.58%

Rathbones - - 10,058,812 3.94%

TT International - - 9,940,161 3.89%

Lansdowne Partners - - 9,940,161 3.89%

Zen 2 B.V.+ - - 8,810,851 3.45%

* Assuming that the consolidation of the Old Ordinary Shares on a one-for-ten basis
has already occurred.

+ Oro en Fools B.V. is the joint personal holding company of Victor Knaap, the CEO
of the MediaMonks Group and Wesley ter Haar, the COO of the MediaMonks Group
and is owned (indirectly) 50 per cent. by Victor Knaap and 50 per cent. by Wesley ter
Haar. The ordinary shares of Zen 2 B.V. are owned 51 per cent. by Oro en Fools B.V.
and 49 per cent. by funds managed by Bencis Capital Partners B.V.

B.7 Selected historical key
financial information

THE COMPANY

The tables below set out the summary financial information of the

[…]

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (818) (2,349) 4,243

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 775 106 (2,358)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 106 (2,358) 1,620

Cash and cash equivalents reported in the statement of cash flows differs from that in
the statement of financial position as it includes bank overdrafts. In the statement of
financial position bank overdrafts are reported in loans and borrowings.

On 9 July 2018 MediaMonks Multimedia Holding B.V. acquired the interests in
eBuilders B.V., Superhero Cheesecake B.V. and Made.For.Digital Holding B.V. that
were not already owned by the MediaMonks Group for an aggregate consideration of
€20.83 million.

Immediately thereafter, the Group acquired MediaMonks Multimedia Holding B.V. for
a purchase consideration derived from an enterprise value of €300 million.

B.8 Selected key pro
forma financial
information

Unaudited pro forma income statement

Adjustments

The
Company

for the
year

ended
31

December
2017

S4

Limited
for the
period
ended

30 June
2018

The
MediaMonks

Group
for the year

ended
31

December
2017

Other
adjustments

Pro
forma

earnings
of the

Enlarged
Group

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4)

Revenue - - 75,655 - 75,655

Cost of sales - - (17,780) - (17,780)

Gross profit - - 57,875 - 57,875

Total administrative expenses (192) (1,356) (50,921) (7,039) (59,508)

Operating (loss) profit (192) (1,356) 6,954 (7,039) (1,633)

Finance income 15 14 - - 29

Finance cost - (1,630) 380 (1,250)

(Loss) profit before taxation (177) (1,342) 5,324 (6,659) (2,854)

Income tax - - (2,022) - (2,022)

(Loss) profit after taxation (177) (1,342) 3,302 (6,659) (4,876)

(1) The results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been
extracted without material adjustment from the financial statements of the
Company for the year then ended, and have then been converted from sterling

13

Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

Adjustments

The Company
as at

31 December
2017

S4 Limited
and the

MediaMonks
Group

as at
30 June 2018

Acquisition of
the Enlarged

S4 Limited
Group

Pro forma net
assets of the

Enlarged
Group

€000 €000 €000 €000

Note (1) Note (2)

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and
equipment

- 2,937 - 2,937

Intangible assets - 283,312 19,094 302,406

Other receivables - 787 - 787

Deferred tax asset - 164 - 164

- 287,200 19,094 306,294

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6 23,369 - 23,375

Cash and cash equivalents 2,454 11,438 - 13,892

Total current assets 2,460 34,807 - 37,267

Total assets 2,460 322,007 19,094 33,561

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables - (150) - (150)

into euros, since this will be the reporting currency of the Company post-

acquisition of S4 Limited. The average exchange rate for 2017 of €1.14:£1 has
been used to convert the sterling amounts in the Company’s income statement
into euros.

(2) The results of S4 Limited have been extracted without material adjustment

from the financial information on S4 Limited for the period ended 30 June
2018, set out in Section B of Part VIII of this document.

(3) The results of the MediaMonks Group have been extracted without material
adjustment from the financial information on the MediaMonks Group for the

[…]

the effect of the acquisition of S4 Limited as if it had occurred at the start of the period, 1 January 2017.

The unaudited pro forma income statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of

its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged Group’s actual

financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be achieved

in the future.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is based on the results of the Company for the year ended 31

December 2017, as set out in the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017,

and has been prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Company in

preparing such information and on the basis set out in the notes set out below.

Pro forma income statement

  Adjustments

 The Company

for the

year ended

31 December

2017

S4 Limited for

the period

ended 30 June

2018

The

MediaMonks

Group for the

year ended

31 December

2017

Other

adjustments

Pro forma

earnings of the

Enlarged

Group

 (note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)

€000 €000 €000

€000
€000

Revenue - - 75,655 - 75,655

Cost of sales - - (17,780) - (17,780)

  –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Gross profit - - 57,875 - 57,875

Administrative expenses (192) (178) (50,921) - (51,291)

Exceptional expenses - (1,178) - (7,039) (8,217)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total administrative expenses (192) (1,356) (50,921) (7,039) (59,508)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Operating (loss) profit (192) (1,356) 6,954 (7,039) (1,633)

Finance income 15 14 - - 29

Finance cost - - (1,630) 380 (1,250)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

(Loss) profit before taxation (177) (1,342) 5,324 (6,659) (2,854)

Income tax - - (2,022) - (2,022)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

(Loss) profit after taxation (177) (1,342) 3,302 (6,659) (4,876)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Notes:

1. The results of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2017 have been extracted without material adjustment

from the financial statements of the Company for the year then ended, and have then been converted from sterling

into euros, since this will be the reporting currency of the Company post-acquisition of S4 Limited.  The average

exchange rate for 2017 of €1.14:£1 has been used to convert the sterling amounts in the Company’s income

statement into euros.

Adjustments:

2. The results of S4 Limited have been extracted without material adjustment from the financial information on S4

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma statement of net assets of the Enlarged Group has been prepared to

illustrate the effect of the acquisition of S4 Limited (including the MediaMonks Group, together the "Enlarged

S4 Limited Group") as if it had occurred on 30 June 2018.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because

of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and does not, therefore, represent the Enlarged Group’s actual

financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets is based on the net assets of the Company as at 31 December

2017, as set out in the financial statements of the Company for the year then ended, and has been prepared in

a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparing such information and

on the basis set out in the notes set out below.

149

Pro forma statement of net assets

  Adjustments

 The

Company

as at

31 December

2017

S4 Limited

and Media

Monks

as at

30 June 2018

Acquisition of

S4 Limited

and Media

Monks)

Pro forma

net assets of

the

Enlarged

Group

 (note 1) (note 2) (notes 3)

€000 €000 €000 €000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment - 2,937 - 2,937

Intangible assets - 283,312 19,094 302,406

Other receivables - 787 - 787

Deferred tax asset - 164 - 164

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

 - 287,200 19,094 306,294

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6 23,369 - 23,375

Cash and cash equivalents 2,454 11,438 - 13,892

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total current assets 2,460 34,807 - 37,267

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total assets 2,460 322,007 19,094 343,561

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables - (150) - (150)

Loans and borrowings - (48,938) - (48,938)

Deferred tax - (91) - (91)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total non-current liabilities - (49,179) - (49,179)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (21) (15,555) - (15,576)

Taxation - (2,074) - (2,074)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total current liabilities (21) (17,629) - (17,650)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total liabilities (21) (66,808) - (66,829)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Net assets 2,439 255,199 19,094 276,732

 –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Notes:

1. The net assets of the Company at 31 December 2017 have been extracted without material adjustment (other than

being converted from sterling into euros) from the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31

December 2017.  The exchange rate as at 31 December 2017 of €1.13:£1 has been used to convert the Company’s

net assets from sterling into euros.

150

Adjustments:

2. The net assets of S4 Limited, as if its acquisition of Media Monks had taken place as at 30 June 2018, have been the

MediaMonks Group Limited calculated as set out below.

  Adjustments

 S4 Limited

as at

30 June 2018

The

MediaMonks

Group

as at

30 June 2018

Net placing

proceeds, term

loan and

rollover

subscription

Other

adjustments

relating to the

acquisition of

MediaMonks

Pro forma net

assets of S4

Limited and

MediaMonks as

at 30 June 2018

 (note a) (note b) (notes c) (note d)

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment - 2,937 - - 2,937

Intangible assets - 8,711 - 274,601 283,312

Other receivables - 787 - - 787

Deferred tax asset - 164 - - 164

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

 - 12,599 - 274,601 287,200

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 64 23,305 - - 23,369

Cash and cash equivalents 57,118 4,683 251,311 (301,674) 11,438

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total current assets 57,182 27,988 251,311 (301,674) 34,807

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total assets 57,182 40,587 251,311 (27,073) 322,007

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables - (150) - - (150)

Loans and borrowings - (5,434) (48,938) 5,434 (48,938)

Deferred tax - (91) - - (91)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total non-current liabilities - (5,675) (48,938) 5,434 (49,179)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (1,595) (13,960) - - (15,555)

Loans and borrowings - (23) - 23 -

Taxation - (2,074) - - (2,074)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total current liabilities (1,595) (16,057) - 23 (17,629)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total liabilities (1,595) (21,732) (48,938) 5,457 (66,808)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Net assets 55,587 18,855 202,373 (21,616) 255,199

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

a. The net assets of S4 Limited as at 30 June 2018 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the

financial information on S4 Limited for the period ended 30 June 2018 set out in Section B of Part VIII of this

Document.

b. The net assets of the MediaMonks Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the interim

unaudited financial information on the MediaMonks Group for the six months ended 30 June 2018 set out in

Part X of this Document.

151

c. This adjustment reflects the funding components in relation to S4 Limited’s acquisition of the MediaMonks

[…]

Prior to the despatch of definitive share certificates, transfers will be certified against the register.

(l) There are no shares in the Company which are held by, or on behalf of, the Company.

(m) The ISIN of the Ordinary Shares is GB00BFZZM640 and the SEDOL is BFZZM64.

(n) Subject to the Act, any equity shares issued by the Company for cash must first be offered to
existing shareholders in proportion to their holdings of Ordinary Shares. Both the Act and the Listing
Rules allow for disapplication of pre-emption rights which may be waived by a special resolution of
the shareholders, either generally or specifically, for a maximum period not exceeding five years.

SIGNIFICANT SHAREOWNERS5

(a) Save as disclosed at paragraph 8 of this Part XIII, the Company is only aware of the following
persons who, at the date of this Document and immediately following Admission, will represent an
interest directly or indirectly, jointly or severally in 3 per cent. or more of the Company’s share capital
or could exercise control over the Company:

As at the date of this
Document

Immediately following
Admission

Shareowner Number of
Ordinary
Shares*

Interests in
Existing

Ordinary
Shares

Number of
Ordinary

Shares

Interests in
Enlarged

Share Capital

Canaccord Genuity Wealth Management 250,000 10.00% 24,213,615 9.48%

Nigel Wray 200,000 8.00% 1,735,160 0.68%

Solent Capital Partners 200,000 8.00% 200,000 0.08%

David Poutney 200,000 8.00% 129,075 0.05%

Paul Curtis 181,500 7.26% 590,409 0.23%

MD Barnard 110,000 4.40% 1,078,947 0.42%

3B Capital Limited 106,250 4.25% 106,250 0.04%

Hargreaves Lansdowne 97,256 3.89% 97,256 0.04%

Interactive Investor 78,221 3.13% 78,221 0.03%

Sir Martin Sorrell - - 46,403,700 18.16%

Toscafund Asset Management - - 34,081,715 13.34%

Oro en Fools B.V.+ - - 30,808,225 12.06%

EBT - - 11,709,601 4.58%

Rathbones - - 10,058,812 3.94%

TT International - - 9,940,161 3.89%

Lansdowne Partners - - 9,940,161 3.89%

Zen 2 B.V.+ - - 8,810,851 3.45%

* Assuming that the consolidation of the Old Ordinary Shares on a one-for-ten basis has already occurred.

+ Oro en Fools B.V. is the joint personal holding company of Victor Knaap, the CEO of the MediaMonks Group and Wesley
ter Haar, the COO of the MediaMonks Group and is owned (indirectly) 50 per cent. by Victor Knaap and 50 per cent. by
Wesley ter Haar. The ordinary shares of Zen 2 B.V. are owned 51 per cent. by Oro en Fools B.V. and 49 per cent. by funds
managed by Bencis Capital Partners B.V.

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION6

160

(a) Share Capital

The Company’s share capital will, following Admission, consist of Ordinary Shares and the B Share.